

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA**

AMERICA FIRST FEDERAL CREDIT  
UNION, a federally chartered credit  
union,

Appellant,

v.

FRANCO SORO, an individual; MYRA  
TAIGMAN-FARRELL, an individual;  
ISAAC FARRELL, an individual;  
KATHY ARRINGTON, an individual;  
and AUDIE EMBESTRO, an  
individual;

Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 64130

Electronically Filed  
Oct 13 2014 09:12 a.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPEAL**

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County  
The Honorable JERRY A. WIESE, District Judge  
District Court Case No. A-13-679511-C

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Stanley W. Parry, Nevada Bar No. 1417  
Timothy R. Mulliner, Nevada Bar No. 10692  
Matthew D. Lamb, Nevada Bar No. 12991

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

100 North City Parkway, Suite 1750

Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

(702) 471-7000

parrys@ballardspahr.com

mullinert@ballardspahr.com

lambm@ballardspahr.com

*Attorneys for America First Federal Credit Union*

## **NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	I
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	II
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	IV
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	IX
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	X
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    Since the consent to jurisdiction clauses in the Loan Agreement and Note are permissive, AFCU may sue in Nevada court to obtain a deficiency judgment. ....	11
A.    A forum selection clause requires that all litigation be brought in the designated forum, whereas a consent to jurisdiction clause does not. ....	12
1.    This Court has previously noted the distinction between mandatory forum selection clauses and permissive consent to jurisdiction clauses. ....	14
2.    The distinction between mandatory forum selection clauses and permissive consent to jurisdiction clauses is also well-established in the federal courts, the California courts, and the courts of at least twenty other jurisdictions.....	17

B.	The consent to jurisdiction clause in the Loan Agreement is permissive, and therefore, it does not prevent AFCU from suing in a Nevada court. ....	20
1.	Mandatory forum selection clauses – unlike the provision in the Loan Agreement – use compulsory or exclusive language. ....	21
2.	A clause which merely states that the parties submit to jurisdiction in a given forum does not require the parties to litigate solely in that forum. ....	22
C.	The clause in the Note is even more permissive than the clause in the Loan Agreement, and therefore, it also does not prevent AFCU from suing in a Nevada court. ....	25
II.	AFCU’s deficiency action is timely because Utah’s three-month statute of limitations does not apply as the district court indicated. ....	27
A.	Utah’s three-month statute of limitations is inapplicable under <i>Key Bank of Alaska v. Donnels</i> because Utah’s deficiency statutes, by their own terms, do not apply extraterritorially to Nevada trustee’s sale. ....	28
B.	In contrast to Utah’s three-month statute of limitations, Nevada’s six-month statute of limitations expressly applies to a Nevada trustee’s sale. ....	31
C.	General choice of law principles also require that Nevada’s statute of limitations govern this case. ....	32
D.	Even if the choice of law provision could theoretically incorporate Utah’s deficiency statutes, this would be contrary to the public policy of Nevada. ....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Animal Film, LLC v. D.E.J. Productions, Inc.,</u> 193 Cal. App. 4th 466, 123 Cal. Rptr. 3d 72 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2011).....	23
<u>Ashall Homes Ltd. v. ROK Entm't Group Inc.,</u> 992 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	20
<u>Asian Am. Ent. Corp. v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.,</u> 324 Fed. Appx. 567 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	32
<u>Benchmark Ins. Co. v. Sparks,</u> 127 Nev. Adv. Op. 33, 254 P.3d 617 (2011) .....	10
<u>Berg v. Mtc Elec. Techs. Co.,</u> 61 Cal. App. 4th 349, 71 Cal. Rptr. 2d 523 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1998).....	19
<u>Beverly Enters.-Tex. v. Devine Convalescent Care Ctr.,</u> 2012 OK CIV APP 16, 273 P.3d 890 (2012).....	20
<u>Boland v. George S. May Int'l Co.,</u> 81 Mass. App. Ct. 817, 969 N.E.2d 166 (2012).....	20
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,</u> 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	11
<u>Cal. Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Bell,</u> 6 Haw App. 597, 735 P.2d 499 (1987).....	35
<u>Cal-State Bus. Prods. &amp; Servs., Inc. v. Ricoh,</u> 12 Cal. App. 4th 1666, 16 Cal. Rptr. 2d 417 (1993).....	19
<u>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,</u> 225 W. Va. 128, 690 S.E.2d 322 (2009).....	20
<u>Carbo v. Colonial Pac. Leasing Corp.,</u> 264 Ga. App. 785, 592 S.E.2d 445 (2003).....	20
<u>City of New Orleans v. Municipal Admin. Servs.,</u> 376 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18, 24

<u>Cole v. Mileti,</u> 133 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 1998).....	33
<u>Columbia Casualty Co. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,</u> 215 A.D.2d 91, 635 N.Y.S.2d 173 (1995).....	20
<u>Converting/Biophile Labs., Inc. v. Ludlow Composites Corp.,</u> 296 Wis. 2d 273, 722 N.W.2d 633 (Wis. App. 2006).....	20
<u>Coombs v. Juice Works Dev., Inc.,</u> 2003 UT App 388, 81 P.3d 769 (2003) .....	17
<u>De Energia Electrica De P.R. v. Ericsson Inc.,</u> 201 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	17, 24
<u>Des Brisay v. Goldfield Corp.,</u> 637 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1981).....	33
<u>Dunne v. Libbra,</u> 330 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 2003).....	14, 18
<u>EI UK Holdings, Inc. v. Cinergy UK, Inc.,</u> 2005-Ohio-1271 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005) .....	20
<u>Ex parte Bad Toys Holdings, Inc.,</u> 958 So. 2d 852 (Ala. 2006) .....	20
<u>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Petersen,</u> 770 F.2d 141 (10th Cir. 1985).....	33
<u>Ferdie Sievers &amp; Lake Tahoe Land Co. v. Diversified Mortgage Investors,</u> 95 Nev. 811, 603 P.2d 270 (1979) .....	34
<u>Furda v. Superior Court</u> 161 Cal.App.3d 418, 207 Cal. Rptr. 646 (1984).....	19
<u>Gluck v. Unisys Corp.,</u> 960 F.2d 1168 (3d Cir. 1992).....	33
<u>Gramercy Inv. Trust v. Lakemont Homes Nev., Inc.,</u> 198 Cal. App 4th 903, 130 Cal. Rptr. 3d 496 (2011).....	35

<u>Granados Quinones v. Swiss Bank Corp. (Overseas) S.A.,</u> 509 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 1987).....	21
<u>Holdaway-Foster v. Brunell,</u> 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 51, 2014 WL 2893194 (2014) .....	10
<u>Hunt Wesson Foods, Inc. v. Supreme Oil Co.,</u> 817 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16, 18, 22, 23
<u>In re Fisher,</u> No. 12-0163, 57 Tex. Sup. J. 281, 2014 Tex. LEXIS 164 (2014).....	20
<u>Innerlight, Inc. v. Matrix Group, LLC,</u> 2009 UT 31, 214 P.3d 854 (2009).....	17
<u>Jacobsen Constr. Co. v. Teton Builders,</u> 2005 UT 4, 106 P.3d 719 (2005).....	17
<u>John Boutari &amp; Son v. Attiki Importers &amp; Distributors, Inc.,</u> 22 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18, 24
<u>K &amp; V Scientific Co. v. Bayerische Moteren Werke Aktiengesellschaft</u> <u>(BMW),</u> 314 F.3d 494 (10th Cir. 2002).....	18, 23
<u>Kachal, Inc. v. Menzie,</u> 738 F. Supp. 371 (D. Nev. 1990) .....	13, 24
<u>Keever v. Nicholas Beers Co.,</u> 96 Nev. 509, 611 P.2d 1079 (1980).....	35
<u>Kelly v. Am. Fed. Sav. Loan Ass’n,</u> 178 Ga. App. 542, 343 S.E.2d 755 (1986).....	36
<u>Key Bank of Alaska v. Donnels,</u> 106 Nev. 49, 787 P.2d 382 (1990) .....	9, 28, 29, 30
<u>Mark Group Int’l, Inc. v. Still,</u> 151 N.C. App. 565, 566 S.E.2d 160 (2002).....	20
<u>Mountain View Rec., Inc. v. Imperial Comm. Cooking Equipment Co.,</u> 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 45, 305 P.3d 881 (2013) .....	11

<u>Mueller v. Sample,</u> 135 N.M. 748, 93 P.3d 769 (N.M. Ct. App. 2004) .....	20
<u>Muzumdar v. Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd.,</u> 438 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18
<u>Ogawa v. Ogawa,</u> 125 Nev. 660, 221 P.3d 699 (2009).....	10
<u>Ostrem v. Prideco Secure Loan Fund, LP,</u> 841 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 2014).....	19
<u>Polk Cnty. Rec. Ass’n v. Susquehanna Patriot Commer. Leasing Co.,</u> 273 Neb. 1026, 734 N.W.2d 750 (2007) .....	20
<u>Portfolio Recovery Assocs. LLC v. King,</u> 14 N.Y.3d 410, 927 N.E.2d 1059 (2010).....	33
<u>Sierra Diesel Injection Serv. v. Burroughs Corp.,</u> 648 F. Supp. 1148 (D. Nev. 1986) .....	32, 33
<u>Slater v. Energy Servs. Group Int’l,</u> 634 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2011).....	18
<u>Tandy Computer Leasing v. Terina’s Pizza, Inc.,</u> 105 Nev. 841, 784 P.2d 7 (1989) .....	11
<u>The M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,</u> 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	11
<u>Thompson v. Founders Grp. Int’l,</u> 20 Kan. App. 2d 261, 886 P.2d 904 (1994).....	21
<u>Tipton v. Heeren,</u> 109 Nev. 920, 859 P.2d 465 (1993).....	34
<u>Titan Indem. Co. v. Hood,</u> 895 So. 2d 138 (Miss. 2004) .....	20
<u>Town of Homer v. United Healthcare of La., Inc.,</u> 948 So. 2d 1163 (La. App. 2007).....	20



<u>Tuxedo Int’l Inc. v. Rosenberg,</u> 127 Nev. Adv. Rep. 2, 251 P.3d 690 (2011).....	passim
<u>Utah Pizza Service, Inc. v. Heigel,</u> 784 F. Supp. 835 (D. Utah 1992) .....	25
<u>Vanderbeek v. Vernon Corp.,</u> 25 P.3d 1242 (Colo. App. 2000) .....	20
<u>Whirlpool Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at London,</u> 278 Ill. App. 3d 175, 662 N.E.2d 467 (1996) .....	20
<u>Wilcox v. Williams,</u> 5 Nev. 206 (1869) .....	32
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Alaska Stat. §§ 34.20.070-34.20.130 .....	29
Alaska Stat. § 34.20.100 .....	29
NRS 40.455 .....	passim
NRS 107.080 .....	31, 32
Utah Code §§ 57-1-23, 57-1-24, and 57-1-27.....	31, 30
Utah Code § 57-1-32.....	27, 30, 31
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
14D Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, <u>Federal</u> <u>Practice and Procedure</u> § 3803.1 (3d ed. 2007) .....	12, 13
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187 cmt. g. ....	35
